Due to Airx 23 23
Due to Foshan Cheyijia – 4

Total 7,190 6,741

INTERIM REPORT 2023 69

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

22. DIVIDENDS
The Board did not recommend the distribution of any interim dividend for the six-month period ended June 30, 2022
and 2023.

23. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS
The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ
in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences
between the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS
are as follows:

Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))

Investments
measured at fair

value
(Note (iv))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of sales:
Vehicle sales (13,907,185) – – – 44,390 (13,862,795)
Other sales and services (345,317) – – – – (345,317)
Total cost of sales (14,252,502) – – – 44,390 (14,208,112)

Operating expenses:
Research and development (2,905,606) – 2,011 – – (2,903,595)
Selling, general and administrative (2,528,080) – 7,496 – – (2,520,584)
Total operating expenses (5,433,686) – 9,507 – – (5,424,179)

Interest expense (31,310) 14,973 (31,794) – (4,465) (52,596)
Interest income and investment income, net 412,536 – – 8,156 – 420,692
Fair value change of convertible debts – (1,094,179) – – – (1,094,179)
Fair value changes on investments measured at fair

value through profit or loss – – – 13,190 – 13,190
Loss before income tax expense (625,907) (1,079,206) (22,287) 21,346 39,925 (1,666,129)

Income tax expense (26,005) – – – – (26,005)

Net loss (651,912) (1,079,206) (22,287) 21,346 39,925 (1,692,134)

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of
Li Auto Inc. (628,832) (1,079,206) (22,287) 21,346 39,925 (1,669,054)

70 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

23. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))

Investments
measured at fair

value
(Note (iv))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of sales:
Vehicle sales (36,789,230) – 312 – 138,215 (36,650,703)
Other sales and services (585,166) – 190 – – (584,976)
Total cost of sales (37,374,396) – 502 – 138,215 (37,235,679)

Operating expenses:
Research and development (4,277,897) – 13,713 – – (4,264,184)
Selling, general and administrative (3,954,517) – 36,932 – – (3,917,585)
Total operating expenses (8,034,311) – 50,645 – – (7,983,666)

Interest expense (60,878) 16,045 (77,174) – (18,147) (140,154)
Interest income and investment income, net 848,793 – – 1,362 – 850,155
Fair value change of convertible debts – (2,485,932) – – – (2,485,932)
Fair value changes on investments measured at fair value

through profit or loss – – – (33,793) – (33,793)
Loss before income tax expense 3,324,767 (2,469,887) (26,027) (32,431) 120,068 916,490

Income tax expense (80,832) – – 12,578 – (68,254)

Net loss 3,243,935 (2,469,887) (26,027) (19,853) 120,068 848,236

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of Li
Auto Inc. 3,222,821 (2,469,887) (26,027) (19,853) 120,068 827,122

INTERIM REPORT 2023 71

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

23. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of condensed consolidated balance sheets

As of December 31, 2022

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))
Investments

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note(v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Long-term investments 1,484,491 – – – (1,329,438) – – 155,053
Financial assets at amortised cost – – – – 707,853 – – 707,853
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – 1,164,763 – – 1,164,763
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 3,538,911 – – (113,206) – – – 3,425,705
Total assets 86,537,951 – – (113,206) 543,178 – – 86,967,923

Accruals and other current liabilities 5,684,644 – (2,503) – – – – 5,682,141
Long-term borrowings 9,230,807 – 91,022 – – – – 9,321,829
Deferred tax liabilities 77,809 – – – 119,233 – – 197,042
Other non-current liabilities 2,142,462 – – – – – (236,987) 1,905,475
Total liabilities 41,351,644 – 88,519 – 119,233 – (236,987) 41,322,409

Additional paid-in capital 53,869,322 30,809,700 9,564 – – 85,976 – 84,774,562
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss (194,110) 180,604 (210,787) – – – – (224,293)
Accumulated deficit (8,817,850) (30,990,304) 112,704 (113,206) 423,945 (85,976) 236,987 (39,233,700)
Total shareholders’ equity 45,186,307 – (88,519) (113,206) 423,945 – 236,987 45,645,514

72 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

23. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of condensed consolidated balance sheets (Continued)

As of June 30, 2023

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))
Investments

(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note(v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Long-term investments 777,446 – – – (624,003) – – 153,443
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – 1,134,750 – – 1,134,750
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 3,817,676 – – (139,233) – – – 3,678,443
Total assets 103,123,917 – – (139,233) 510,747 – – 103,495,431

Short-term borrowings 6,344,154 – 2,582,703 – – – – 8,926,857
Accruals and other current liabilities 7,186,468 – (2,597) – – – – 7,183,871
Deferred tax liabilities 45,512 – – – 106,655 – – 152,167
Other non-current liabilities 2,924,365 – – – – – (357,055) 2,567,310
Total liabilities 53,880,440 – 2,580,106 – 106,655 – (357,055) 56,210,146

Additional paid-in capital 54,775,751 30,809,700 9,564 – – 85,976 – 85,680,991
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss (287,312) 180,604 (232,487) – – – – (339,195)
Accumulated deficit (5,595,029) (30,990,304) (2,357,183) (139,233) 404,092 (85,976) 357,055 (38,406,578)
Total shareholders’ equity 49,243,477 – (2,580,106) (139,233) 404,092 – 357,055 47,285,285

INTERIM REPORT 2023 73

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

23. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of condensed consolidated balance sheets (Continued)
Notes:

(i) Preferred Shares
Under U.S. GAAP, SEC guidance provides for mezzanine-equity (temporary equity) category in addition to the financial
liability and permanent equity categories. The purpose of this “in-between” category is to indicate that a security may not